- - ————

Section 106

(a) Insert full name

of company

(b) [nsert full
name(s} and
address(es)

{(c) Delete as
applicable

(d) Insert date

(e} The copy
account must be
authenticated by the
written signature(s)
of the hiquidator(s)

Presenter's name
address and
reference (1f any)

b U,ﬂu LA'T'{ Form 4.72

The Insolvency Act 1986
Return of Final Meeting in a

/
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up 1 6
Pursuant to Section 106 of the ®

Insolvency Act 1986

For official use

LT T 1

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
5464646

Name of Company
(a) AAA ASPHALT LIMITED

We (b) RICHARD FRANK SIMMS & CAROLYNN JEAN CLARK

Insol House, 39 Station Road, Lutterworth
Letcestershire LE17 4AP

give notice

T TN

1 that a general meeting of the company was duly (¢) held;o'n/19 September 2011
(d) pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the-purpose o_‘f_gg_ﬂngan
account (of which a copy 1s attached) (e) laid before it showing how tﬁmndxng up of

the company has been disposed of and (c) [that-the-same-was—done-accordmglyd{no

quorum was present at the meeting],

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (c} held on 19 September
2011 (d) pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having
the said account laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been
conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and (¢) [that the same
was done accordingly]fre-querum-was-present-atthe-meeting]|

o

R F Svmms & CJ Clark

Signed Date 19 September 2011

e | om B HHUIIRR
INSOL HOUSE UL

39 STATION ROAD E A29 14/10/2011 39
LUTTERWOQRTH, LEICS g . ~A42V5$§;PANIES HOUSE
LEI74AP 5 ADB 0141012011 157

COMPANIES HOUSE



Section 106

Form 4.72 cont'd

Liquidator's statement of account: creditors' voluntary

winding-up

Statement showing how winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of

Name of Company

AAA ASPHALT LIMITED

From 25 August 2010

(close of winding up)

(commencement of winding up) to 19 September 2011

Statement of
: :s:ltls; t?;d Receipts Payments
Receipts
Cash at Bank Costs of Solicitor to Liquidator
Cash 1n Hand 3,500 00 3,500 00 JOther Law Costs
Marketable Securities Liquidator's remuneration £ 704 50
Sundry Debtors Where (% on £ realised)
Stock in Trade apphcable (%o on £
Work 1n Progress drstributed)
Freehold Property
Leasehold Property By whom fixed
Plant and Machinery
Furniture, Fittings, Utensils etc Auctioneer's and Valuer's
Patents, Trademarks etc charges
Investments other than Costs of possession and
marketable securities maintenance of estate 3,243 35
Surplus from secunties Costs of notices 1n Gazette and
Unpaid calls at commencement - newspaper roe e e 226 80|
of winding up Incidental outlay
Amount recetved from calls on
contnibutones made 1n the Total Costs and Charges £
winding up
Recepts per trading account {1) Debenture holders £
Other property viz Payments of £ per
Bank Interest 041 £ debenture
Refund of Insurance 3000 Payment of £ per
VAT Refund 644 24 £ debenture
Payment of £ per
£ debenture
£
(1} Creditors
*Preferential
£ 3,500 00 *Unsecured
Less. £ Dividends of pin £ on £
Payments to redeem securities (The estimate expected to rank
Costs of Execution for dividend was £ )
Payments per Trading Account
£
(its) Returns to Contributones
perf
fshare
Net realisations £ 4,174 65 per £
f share
per £
f share
BALANCE ¢ 417465




;Section 106 Form 4.72 cont'd
|

‘U) Assets, including shown 1n the statement of assets and habilities estimated to be of the value of
£ have proved to be unrealisable

2}  State amount paid into the Insolvency Services Account in respect of

(a) unclaimed dividends payable to creditors in the winding up £

{b) other unclaimed dividends 1n the winding up £

{(c) moneys held by the company 1n trust i respect of dividends or other sums due before the
| commencement of the winding up to any person as a member of the company

|

|
(3)  Add here any special remarks the Ligmdator thinks desirable -

|

i
Dated 19 September 2011

S~
|
Signed (by the hiquidator) \s %
N\
Name and address of hiquidator (IN BLOCK LETTERS) R F SIMMS & CJ CLARK

Insol House, 39 Station Road, Lutterworth, Leicestershure LELT 4AP . - - - -

|
|

Notes

*  State number Preferential creditors need not be separately shown 1f all creditors have been paid m full

T State normal value and class of share




Your Ref

A
Our Ref RFS/CJC/MN/6193 -
Reply to Miss M Navratiiova SI m ms
Email mnavratiova@fasimms com

F A Simms & Partners Limited

29 September 2011 Business Rescue & Insolvenc
Head Office
= Insol House, 39 Station Road,
2 Lutterworth, Letcestershire LE17 4AP
2
P *A42VAYOD”
< 01/10/2011 158 Offices in
COMPANIES HOUSE London ¢ Birmingham e Bristol

Leeds » Manchester = Norwich

To All Members And Creditors

Dear Sirs

AAA Asphalt Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Formerly trading from 9 Evergreen Drive, Colchester, Essex CO4 ] 210)

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, we are pleased to provide the first progress report to creditors on the Liquidation
to date and enclose, at Appendix A, a copy of the receipts and payments account to the anniversary of
the Liguidation for your information

The Company’s main activity whilst trading was Construction, it had ceased trading prior to Liguidation
The purpose of the Liquidation was to investigate matters surrounding the falure of the Company and
then to distribute realisations in the prionties laid down in the Insolvency Act 1986

Asset Realisations

Cash In Hand

The Director's Statement of Affairs indicated that cash in hand would realize £3,500 00 The whole
amount was received prior to our appointment and was subsequently transferred into the liguidation
estate upon the appointment

Refund of Insurance

A sum of £30 00 was receved from AUA Insolvency Risk Services Ltd in respect of a refund of insurance

Bank Interest

Since the date of appointment, all funds have been held in an interest beanng account and to date have
received interest totalling £0 41

Secured Creditors

The Company had no secured creditors at the date when ceased to trade

Preferential Creditors

The Company had no preferential creditors at the date when ceased to trade

Telephone 01455 555 444  Fax 01455552 572 Emal info@fasimms com  Web www fasimms com

Member of the Insolvency Practiioners Association

Chawman Frank A Sunms FABAP FIPA FICM FNARA  Managing Director Fichard F Simms FCA
Directors Patnon A Simms MICM Martin A Butinss MIPA Steven P Ford LL B FCCA MIPA Carolynin J Clark ACCA BSc (Hons) MIPA

F ASmms RF Smms, MR Buttnss S P Ford & G J Clark are licensed to act as Insolvency Practtioners by the In‘solvency Practitioners Association
Registerad in England Number 6003034




Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affars showed 6 creditors with claims totalling £52,751 00 We have agreed 2 claims
totalling £19,810 10

No dividend was paid to unsecured creditors

Investigation Work

Investigations have been completed into the falure of the Company as requred by Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2

The Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 requires the Jont Liquidators to submit a return to the
Insolvency Service in respect of Company’s Director's conduct in all cases Such return has now been
submitted

No matters were raised at either the S98 meeting, or subsequently by creditors

Outstanding Matters

There are no outstanding matters at this point and the administration of this case is now in the process of
closure

Dividend Prospects

On the basis of current estimates of total costs and realtsations, it 1s highly unlikely that there will be a
distribution to any class of creditors

Liquidators’ Remuneration

The onginal creditors’ meeting passed a resolution agreeing a fee of £2,091 00 and disbursements of
£193 92 to be paid to the Joint Liquidaters for summoning that meeting  An amount of £2,091 00 has
been drawn of fee and £155 65 on account of these costs

The originai creditors’ meeting also passed a resolution that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed
on the basts of the time costs properly incurred by the office hoiders and staff in attending to matters
ansing In the insolvency

Since appointment, the Joint Liquidators and staff have spent 23 40 hours on this case, having a total
charge out value of £1,901 00 and an average hourly rate of £81 24  To date, £704 50 has been drawn
on account of these time costs  Appendix B gives detaills of the ime costs incurred to date by work
category These figures nclude an ncrease in charge out rates effective  from
1 July 2011 Details of charge out rates and disbursement recovery rates are also included at Appendix
B

The disbursements charged to a case will comprise of external supplies of incidental services specificaily
identifiable to the case such as, case advertising, invoiced travel, external printing, and document
storage  Also chargeable will be any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case To date, the following external disbursements have been charged

£
Statutory Advertising 226 80
Storage 3920
Total 266.00

Disbursements relating to internal supplies or services specifically identifiable to the case will also be
incurred such as photocopying, postage, telephone and fax These items are charged to the case on the



recovery basis detalled in the attached guide to fees  To date, £313 26 disbursements of this nature
have been charged Appendix 8 details the total internal chsbursements incurred to date

Any creditor has the night to request further information under Rule 4 4SE of the Insolvency Rules 1986
and challenge the Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses under Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Detaiis of this are attached in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees at Appendix B

Yours faithfully

e

CJClark

Joint Liguidator

For and on behalf of
AAA Asphalt Lid



Case Number 6193

Company Number 5464646

Manager MN Date of Incorporation 26/05/2005
AAA Asphalt Limited
Joint Liquidators Receipts and Payments Account
Covering the period from
25 August 2010  to 19 September 2011
Receipts Estimated To Realise Realisatrons
CASH IN HAND 3,500 00 3,500 00
3,500 00
BANK INTEREST 041
REFUND OF INSURANCE 3000
VAT REFUND 644 24
TOTAL 4,174 85
Payments
LIQUIDATORS DISBURSEMENTS 31326
LIQUIDATORS REMUNERATION 704 50
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS DISBURSEMENTS 155 65
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS FEE 2,091 00
STATUTORY ADVERTISING 226 80
STORAGE COSTS 3920
VAT -INPUT 644 24
TOTAL 4,174 65
Recelpts 4174 65
Payments 4,174 65
Balance in Hand 000




Time and Charge Out Summary

AAA Asphalt Limited

From 26/08/2010

To 25/08/2011

Classification of Work Function Director Manager Other Senior ~ Assistants & Total Time Average Hourly
Hours Hours Professionals  Support Staff Hours Cost Rate

Hours Hours £ £

Administration and Planning 320 830 020 310 1580 1,45550 92 12

Creditors 020 070 020 110 80 50 82 27

Investigations 020 630 6 50 355 00 54 62

Total Hours 360 16 30 040 310 2340

Total Cost (£) 755 00 956 50 3200 157 50 1,801 00

Average Hourly Rate (£) 20872 58 68 B0 00 50 81 81 24

Disbursements

Description Amgunt

Book Storage Confidential Waste 1050

Post Final Report 770

Post General Correspondence 6 38

Fee IT Charge 100 00

Insolvency Bond Insolvency Bond 60 00

Photocopying Photocopying 19 90

Post Report of Meeting 750

Telephone Telephone 037

21235




Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) % |

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

1

21

22

23

24

31

32

Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have & direct interest
in the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insclvency practiioner appointed to act
as hquidator The ihsolvency legisiation recogrises this nterest by providing mechanmisms for
creditors to fix the basis of the higuidator's fees  Thes guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of
iherr nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the iquidator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

Liguidation procedure

Liguidatron {or ‘winding up') 15 the most common type of comorate msolvency procedure
Liguidation s the formal winding up of a company's affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and
the distnbution of the proceads in a prescribed order of prionty  Liquidation may be either voluntary,
when 1t 15 instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when 1t 58 instiuted by order of
the court

Voluntary hiquidation 1s the more common of the two  An insolvent voluntary liguidation is called a
creditors’ voluntary Iuidstion (often abbreviated to 'CVL}  in this type of Iiquidation an msolvency
practifioner acts as lquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appotntment of the
iqudator at the first meeting of crediters

In a cormpulsory hquidation on the other hand, the funchon of hquidator 1s, in most cases, mitially
performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official calied the official receiver The official
recaiver 15 an officer of the court and an official belongng to The Insclvency Service In most
corpulsory hguidations, the official recever becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the
winding-up order Where there are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usuaily be
appointed to act as hquidator i place of the official recewver, ether at a meeting of creditors
convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an insolvancy prachiioner is not appointed the official recewer remains liquidator

Where a compulsory iquidation follows immediately on an admimistration the court may appoint the
former administrater to act as hiquidator  In such cases the official recewver does not become
iqindator An administrater may afso subsequently act as iquidator i a CVL

The liguidation commitiee

in a llquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght fo appomnt a committee
called the tiguidation commutiee, with & minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the
conduct of the kquidation and approve the hiquidator's fees, The committee 18 usually establshed at
the creditors’ meeting which appoints the lquidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows
immediately on an administration any committee established for the purposes of the administrahon
will continue 1N being as the iquidation committes

The hquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 8 weeks of its establishment (or his
appomtment if that 1s later), and subsequent meetmgs must be held ether at specified dates agreed
by the commuttee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liguidator decides
he needs to hold one  The liquidator 1s required to report o the commiitee at least every 6 monihs
on the progress of the kqudation, unfess the committee directs otherwise This provides an
opporturity for the committee 1o monitor and discuss the progress of the Insolvency and the level of
the iguidator's fees

l1of6
April 2010




42

43

44

2of6

k4 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIPS

Fixing the hiquidator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the quidator's remuneration 1s set out In Rules 4 127 - 4 1278 of the insolvency
Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

« as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnbuted or both,

» by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the quidation, or

* asasetamount

Any combination of {hese bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and drfferent bases may be
used for different things done by the liquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage,
drferent percentages may be used for different things done by the quidator

It 15 for the hguidation committee {if there s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed Where 1t 15 fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for the
commites to determine the percentage or percentages to be apphed Rule 4 127 says that in
armving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the foliowing matters

« the complextty {or otherwise) of the case,

» any respansibiity of an excephonal kind or degree which falls on the hquidator in connection with
the insolvency,

» the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, ar to have carmed out, tus
duties,

« the value and nature of the assets which the hquidator has to deal with

If there is no Iiqudation committee, or the commitiee does not make the requisite determination, the
hquidetor's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of credriors  The credttors take
account of the same matiers as apply in the case of the committee A resolution specifying the
terms on which the liquidator 18 1o be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the
hguidator

i the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways In a CVL, it will
be fixed by the court on application by the hquidator, but the iguidator may not make such an
apphcation unless he has first tned fo get his remuneration fixed by the commitiee or creditors as
described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appomtment In a computsory
liquidation, it will be in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration i which the Iiquidator had acted as
admmistrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the admnistration continues to apply in the
quidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change n circumstances since the basis of the
liquidator's remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that it be changed The request must
be made to the same body as intiaily approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as fo
the onginal approvat

What information should be provided by the liquidator?

When secking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the hiquidator should provide sufficient supporting mformation
to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee s
reasonable having regard to ali the crrcumstancas of the case The nature and extent of the
supportmg information which should be provided will depend on

+ the nature of the approval being sought,
+ the stage dunng the administration of the case at which it 15 being sought, and

fpnd 2010




SIPD

Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & m@ quesan

+ the size and complaxity of the case

Where, at any creditors' or committee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which
he 15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all
grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be nvolved on the case

Where the iiqudator seeks agreement to his fees duning the course of the liquidation, he shouid
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Whare the proposed fee is based on
time costs the hguidator shouid disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the
charge-out value in the parficular case, fogether with, where appropnate, such addiicnal informatton
as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional
information should compnse a sufficient explanaton of what the liquidator has achieved and how t
was achieved 1o enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whist recogmsing that the
liquidator must fulfii certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bong no added value for
creditors) and 10 establish that the tims has been properly spent on the case That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged,
bearing In mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned
out it may be necessary for the hquidator to provide an analys:s of the tme spent on the case by type
of activity and grade of steff The degree of detall wili depend on the circumstances of the case, but
it will be helpful to be aware of the professional gutdance which has besn glven to insolvency
practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of activily as a basis for the
analysis of fime spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realsation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Mznager

Qther senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

a & 8 »

The explanation of what has been done can be expected 1o include an outhine of the nature of the
assignment and the iquidator's own nitial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors
To the extent applicable it should also explan

»  Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

« The reasons for subseguant changes in strategy.

« Any comments on any figures In the summary of btme spent accompanying the request the
hqutdator wishes to make

¢ The steps taken to establish the views cof credrors, partcularly in relation lo agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, ime recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

*« Any swashing agreement about fees

+« Details of how other professionals, including subcentractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be pawd, and what steps have been taken 1o review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation shoutd be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case [n smaller cases not all categories of activity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary m larger cases

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the iquidator should provide details of any work
which has been or is intended to be sub-confracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by a liguidator or his staff

3of6
Apri 2010




63

64

71

72

73

4o0f6

Gude to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W) SIPS

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fing the basis of fees Is passed at any creditors' meeting held before he has
substantially compleled his funchions, the hiquidator should notify the craditors of the details of the
resolution v his next raport or ciroular to them When subsequently reperting to crediors on the
progress of the lguidation, or submiting his final report, he should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below)
Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide detatls of the time spent and charge-
out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the varous grades since the
resoiution was first passed He should also provide such additional informahion as may be required
n accordance with the principles set out 1n paragraph 613 \Where the fee s charged on a
parcentage basis the hquidator shouid provide the details set out in paragraph © 1 4 above regarding
work which has been sub-contracted out

Dishursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the commiitee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there is provisian for the creditors 1o chalienge them, as described
below Professional guidance 1ssued to mscivency practifioners requires thaf, where the iiquidator
proposes io recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursementis, may
inciude an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or
communication facitiies provided by the kouidators own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving his remunerafion  Such expenses must be directly
incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidater realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and recemves remuneration out
of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he shouid disclose the amount of that remuneration to
the committes (if there 15 ong), 1o any meeting of creditars convened for the pumose of determining
his fees, and in any reporis he sends to credtors

Progress reports and requests for further information
The hgudator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include

« details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator {or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken during the penod of the report to fix i},

« (fthe basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged durnng the perod of the repont, rrespeciive
of whether it was actually paid during that pernod (except where it 1s fixed as a set amount, In
which case tt may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the
raport},

+ if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the penods covered by the previous repors, together with a description of the work done
during those pernods, wrespective of whather payment was actually made during the perod of
the report,

« a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the percd of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that peried,

« a statemeani of the creditors’ nghts 10 request further information, as explained m paragraph 7 2,
and their nght to challenge the hquidator's remunerabion and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 busmess days where the report has been
prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request
the liguidator to prowide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the
report A request must be in writing, and may be made etther by a secured creddor, or by an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) or the pemussion of the court

The hquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

Aprit 2010



g1

92

83

84

10

Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & Wll%‘fg E

+ the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or
+ disclosure would be prejudicial fo the conduct of the iquidation or might be expected to lead fo

violance agalnst any perscn, or
«  the hguidator 1s sublect to an obligation of confidentiality in refation to the information requested,

i which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the Iiguidator's refusal to provide the requested
nformation, or the expiry of the 14 days time Iimit for the provision of the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The hauidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge,
upon reguest by any creditor, director or sharehoider of the company

The infarmation which must be provided is —

« the fotal number of hours spent on the case by the hiquidator or staff assighed to the case;
« for each grade of staff, the avarage hourly rate at which they are charged out
+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant peneod

The penod for which the information must be prowvided 15 the penod from appomiment to the end of
the most recent pariod of six months reckoned from the date of the hquidator's appomtment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of recaipt of the request by the kquidator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there 1s a hquidation committee 1t 1s the creditors as a body who have
authonty to approve the liquidator's fees  To enable them 1o carry out this function they may require
the hquidator fo call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this &t least ten per cent in value of the
crediiors must concur with the request, which must be made o the higuidator i writing

if a creditor believes that the hquidator's remuneration Is too high, the basis is Inappropriate, or the
expenses ncurred by the liquidator are i all the crrcumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditicns are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors {Including himseif) agres, or he has the
permizsion of the courl. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the apphcant
receiving the liquidator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the
expenses in question s first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the
application (which it may if ¢ consders that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the
Iiquidator a copy of the application and supporing evidence at least 4 days before the hearing

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be dsallowed or repaid Uniess the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the apphication must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the Insolvent
company

What if the hquidator s dissatisfied?

if the hquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the hgadation committes, or in the
preceding admintstration, 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s mappropnate he may request
that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors i he
considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, the craditors, in the preceding
admimstration or in accordance with the statutory scale s insufficient, or that the basts used to fix it
Is mappropnaie, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis

S5ofé6
Apnl 2010



11

12

6ofb

& Guide to Ligudators’ Fees (E & W) SiP9

changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at feast 14 days’ notica to the members of
the committee and the commiftee may nommnate one or more of iis members to appear or be
represented at the court heanng  If there 1s no committee, the liquidator's notice of his application
must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate ane or more of
theirr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs 1o be paid out of the
assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the fiquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be remunerated
out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules  Usually, however, the
hguidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assefs with the secured creditar
concerned

Where two {or more) joint iquidators are appointed It s for them o agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the
court, the committes or a meeting of creditors

If the appotnted hguidator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs
may not be paid unless authonsed by the commitiee, the creditors or the count

If a new lquidator 15 appointed In place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which
was in effect immediately befora the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new hquidator untd a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the hquidater ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be
made for a determination of the amount that should be pad to the outgoing ligudator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgong
quidater and the incoming hgwdator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apporironment betweean them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themseives to pay
for the hquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, ether because thay
are deficient or because it 15 uncenan whether the work undertaken will resuft i any benefit to
creduors  Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made {o fund lifigation or investigations nto the
affars of the insolvent company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement
between the liquidator and the crediors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory ruleg
relating to remuneration

Effective date

This guide applies where a company —

« goes into hguidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after § Apnf 2010,

+ goes into voluniary hquidation immediately following an adrinistration on or after 8 April 2010,
except where the preceding administration began before that date,

« goes into compulsory liguidation as the result of a pettion presented on or after 6 Apnl 2010,
except where the Iiquidation was preceded by
- an admmsstration which began before that date,
~ a voluntary hguidation n which the windmmg-up resolution was passed before that date

Aprit 2010




F A SIMMS & PARTNERS LIMITED

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES
Charge-out rates (from 1 July 2011)

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Insolvency Practitioner 200-250
Semior Manager 120-150
Managers 75-100
Assistants & support stafl 45 - 116

Time costs are calculated at 6 minute uniis

Agent costs

These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent mstructed  The term “Agent”
includes

Solicitors/legal fees
Auctioneers/valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate agents

Other specialist advisors

Storage costs

Charged at actual cost mcurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate) of records

Other disbursements (from 1 July 2011)

Category Basis of charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover requured n accordance with the Insolvency Act
1986 for each appomtment

Insurance of assets At cost n relation to asset coverage requirement

Company searches At cost meurred

Travel Motor vehicle at 45p per mile
All other forms at actual cost

Room hire Initial meeting of creditors - £100

All other meetings of creditors - £50
Any other venue - at actua) cost

Photocopying 15p per sheet of A4
30p per sheet of A3
Postage At actual cost incurred
Facsiniles/Telephone Charged at the following rate during connection

[.ocal Calls - 5p per mmnute

National Calls — 10p per minute

International Calls — 30p per mmute

Landline to Mobaile Calls (telephone only} 20p per minute

Confidential Waste £10 50 per case
IT Charge £100 00
Other At actual cost charged

Page 6



